(ii) 	 acquisition of 10% Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way
of purchases made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares or cancelled;

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended 31
March 2015 are set out below.

(i) 	 Purchases made entirely out of capital: (a) purchases made entirely out of capital and held as
treasury shares, and (b) purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

On the basis of the above assumptions and assuming that the purchase of Shares took place
at the beginning of FY2015 on 1 April 2014, the impact of the purchase of Shares by the
Company undertaken in accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and
the Group’s audited financial accounts for financial year ended 31 March 2015 is as follows:

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

As at 31 March 2015 Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

(S$’000)

Audited
Before Share

Purchase

(A)
Proforma

After Share
Purchase

and held as
Treasury
shares(1)

(B)
Proforma

After Share
Purchase and

cancelled(2)

(A)
Proforma

After Share
Purchase

and held as
Treasury
shares(1)

(B)
Proforma

After Share
Purchase and

cancelled(2)

Company
Total Shareholders’

Equity 110,450 105,490 105,490 104,764 104,764
Current Assets(3) 32,296 27,336 27,336 26,610 26,610
Current Liabilities(3) 16,293 16,293 16,293 16,293 16,293
Total External

Indebtedness(3) - - - - -
Cash and Cash

Equivalents(3) 508 508 508 508 508
Net Profit After Tax 1,980 1,980 1,980 1,980 1,980
Number of Shares (‘000) 1,209,724 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751
Weighted average

number of Shares
(basic) (‘000) 1,209,724 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751

Weighted average
number of Shares
(diluted) (‘000) 1,209,724 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751

Financial Ratios
Net Asset per share

(cents) 9.1 9.7 9.7 9.6 9.6
Gearing (times) - - - - -
Current Ratio (times) 1.98 1.68 1.68 1.63 1.63
Basic EPS (cents) 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18
Adjusted Diluted EPS

(cents) 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18

Group
Total Shareholders’

Equity 179,038 174,078 174,078 173,352 173,352
Current Assets(3) 249,047 244,087 244,087 243,361 243,361
Current Liabilities(3) 240,112 240,112 240,112 240,112 240,112
Total External

Indebtedness(3) 118,097 118,097 118,097 118,097 118,097
Cash and Cash

equivalents(3) 19,167 14,207 14,207 13,481 13,481
Net Loss After Tax (13,633) (13,633) (13,633) (13,633) (13,633)
Net Loss After Tax

Attributable to
Shareholders (16,699) (16,699) (16,699) (16,699) (16,699)

Number of Shares (‘000) 1,209,724 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751
Weighted average

number of Shares
basic (‘000) 1,209,724 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751

Weighted average
number of Shares
diluted (‘000) 1,209,724 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

As at 31 March 2015 Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

(S$’000)

Audited
Before Share

Purchase

(A)
Proforma

After Share
Purchase

and held as
Treasury
shares(1)

(B)
Proforma

After Share
Purchase and

cancelled(2)

(A)
Proforma

After Share
Purchase

and held as
Treasury
shares(1)

(B)
Proforma

After Share
Purchase and

cancelled(2)

Financial Ratios
Net Asset per share

(cents) 14.8 16.0 16.0 15.9 15.9
Gearing (times) 0.66 0.68 0.68 0.68 0.68
Current Ratio (times) 1.04 1.02 1.02 1.01 1.01
Basic LPS (cents) (4) (1.38) (1.53) (1.53) (1.53) (1.53)
Adjusted Diluted LPS

(cents) (4) (1.38) (1.53) (1.53) (1.53) (1.53)

Notes:
(1) 	� For repurchased shares held as treasury shares, the treasury shares are reflected as a debit reserve in equity hence leading to

a decrease in equity.
(2) 	� For repurchased shares to be cancelled, the total amount of the purchase price paid by the company for the shares cancelled

would be set off against the share capital and the reserves accordingly.
(3) 	� As of 31 March 2015, the Group has cash amounting to S$19,167,000. The assumption is that the Group companies would

[…]

Purchase

and held as
Treasury
shares(1)

(B)
Proforma

After Share
Purchase and

cancelled(2)

Company
Total Shareholders’

Equity 110,450 105,490 105,490 104,764 104,764
Current Assets(3) 32,296 27,336 27,336 26,610 26,610
Current Liabilities(3) 16,293 16,293 16,293 16,293 16,293
Total External

Indebtedness(3) - - - - -
Cash and Cash

Equivalents(3) 508 508 508 508 508
Net Profit After Tax 1,980 1,980 1,980 1,980 1,980
Number of Shares (‘000) 1,209,724 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751
Weighted average

number of Shares
(basic) (‘000) 1,209,724 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751

Weighted average
number of Shares
(diluted) (‘000) 1,209,724 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

As at 31 March 2015 Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

(S$’000)

Audited
Before Share

Purchase

(A)
Proforma

After Share
Purchase

and held as
Treasury
shares(1)

(B)
Proforma

After Share
Purchase and

cancelled(2)

(A)
Proforma

After Share
Purchase

and held as
Treasury
shares(1)

(B)
Proforma

After Share
Purchase and

cancelled(2)

Financial Ratios
Net Asset per share

(cents) 9.1 9.7 9.7 9.6 9.6
Gearing (times) - - - - -
Current Ratio (times) 1.98 1.68 1.68 1.63 1.63
Basic EPS (cents) 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18
Adjusted Diluted EPS

(cents) 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18

Group
Total Shareholders’

Equity 179,038 174,078 174,078 173,352 173,352
Current Assets(3) 249,047 244,087 244,087 243,361 243,361
Current Liabilities(3) 240,112 240,112 240,112 240,112 240,112
Total External

Indebtedness(3) 118,097 118,097 118,097 118,097 118,097
Cash and Cash

equivalents(3) 19,167 14,207 14,207 13,481 13,481
Net Loss After Tax (13,633) (13,633) (13,633) (13,633) (13,633)
Net Loss After Tax

Attributable to
Shareholders (16,699) (16,699) (16,699) (16,699) (16,699)

Number of Shares (‘000) 1,209,724 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751
Weighted average

number of Shares
basic (‘000) 1,209,724 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751

Weighted average
number of Shares
diluted (‘000) 1,209,724 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751 1,088,751

Financial Ratios
Net Asset per share

(cents) 14.8 16.0 16.0 15.9 15.9
Gearing (times) 0.66 0.68 0.68 0.68 0.68
Current Ratio (times) 1.04 1.02 1.02 1.01 1.01
Basic LPS (cents) (4) (1.38) (1.53) (1.53) (1.53) (1.53)
Adjusted Diluted LPS

(cents) (4) (1.38) (1.53) (1.53) (1.53) (1.53)
Notes:

(1) 	� For repurchased shares held as treasury shares, the treasury shares are reflected as a debit reserve in equity hence leading to
a decrease in equity.

(2) 	� For repurchased shares to be cancelled, the total amount of the purchase price paid by the company for the shares cancelled
would be set off against the share capital and the reserves accordingly.

(3) 	� As of 31 March 2015, the Group has cash amounting to S$19,167,000. The assumption is that the Group companies would